Financial Institutions Payment Services
EUR STP guide
ING Bank N.V., the Netherlands
May 2021
FI Payment Services, EUR STP guide, the Netherlands • May 2021 2
The present technical manual is part of the ING Service Specifications, as defined in the Services Agreement for Financial
Institutions. This is applicable to transactions processed by ING Bank N.V., the Netherlands, hereafter referred to as 'ING'. The
following subjects are covered:

code words only are allowed but will be ignored by ING Netherlands:
CORT, INTC and SDVA1.
O 26T Transaction Type Code  Will be ignored.
M 32A Value Date / Currency /
Interbank Settled Amount
O 33B Currency / Instructed
amount
B
O 36 Exchange rate  If the currency code in field 33B is different from the currency code in
field 32A, field 36 is mandatory. In this case, the base currency is the
currency of field 33B.
M 50a Ordering Customer A or
K
Options A or K are allowed.
Field must be filled according to EU regulation on payer information
O 51A Sending Institution A Not to be used
O 52A Ordering Institution A Use only if different from your own BIC. If blank, ING will automatically
insert your BIC code in this field. The receiving and/or beneficiary bank
will thus be notified of the originating bank of the payment order.
O 53a Sender's Correspondent B
Use B Option only if you want one specific account, among several,
which you hold with ING to be debited; if so, fill in “/D” followed by the
account number.
O 54a Receiver's Correspondent A
O 55a Third Reimbursement
Institution
A
O 56a Intermediary Institution A
O 57a Account with Institution A or
D
Use national clearing codes where appropriate.
Option D may only be used if you send the message directly to
the country of the beneficiary of the payment.
Only option A is considered STP.
M 59a Beneficiary Customer  A correct IBAN is required as common standard for payment orders to
countries using the IBAN structure2.
O 70  Remittance Information
M 71A Details of charges
O 71G Receiver's Charges  In case of OUR instruction, we advise you to fill in the appropriate
amount as per our Terms & Conditions or bilateral agreement.
O 72 Sender to Receiver
Information
 Only INS code word is allowed; it must be followed by a valid BIC.
O 77B Regulatory Reporting
FI Payment Services, EUR STP guide, the Netherlands • May 2021 6
Message types in the MT 2XX range are used to transfer funds between financial institutions, or between accounts of the same
financial institution.
The MT 200 is used for transfers in favour of an own account of the sending institution (generally moving funds between nostro
accounts of the sender). The MT 202 or MT 202COV will be used in most other cases.
Also available are the MT 201 (which is a multiple MT 200 message) and the MT 203 (the multiple version of the MT 202). If you
send us “multiple” messages with will be “cut up” into single messages by ING Bank, the Netherlands. Consequently they will be
processed as single messages.
Please use the MT 202 to settle charges in favour if ING Bank, the Netherlands.
2.1. Instructions by SWIFT MT 202
The MT 200 message is sent by an account owner to one of its account servicing institutions. It is used to request the movement of
funds from an account that the Receiver services for the Sender to an account that the Sender maintains, in the same currency,
with another financial institution.
Swift
Status
Field Field name Options STP Requirements
(if empty: no specific requirements, please refer to SWIFT standards)
M 20 Transaction Reference
Number
M 21 Related Reference